EXCHEQUER BILLS.

THE Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice to the holders of Exchequer Bills issued under the authority of the Act 29 Vic., c. 25, and dated the 11th June, 1886, that the Interest thereon for the half-year ending on the 11th December, 1890, will be payable at the Bank of England, on and after the 11th December next; and that the Interest of such Exchequer Bills for the following half-year, to 11th June, 1891, will be at the rate of three and a half per centum per annum.

Treasury Chambers, Whitehall, December 2, 1890.

(PLEURO-PNEUMONIA.)
By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Place (namely),—the whole of the homestead of Mill Farm, near Hanwell, in the county of Middlesex, in the occupation of Mr. George Bishop, and the buildings, sheds, &c., belonging thereto; also the field adjoining known as Chivey Chase field and the stack-yard and paddock surrounding the farm buildings,—which was declared by Order of the Board dated the sixth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, to be a Place infected with pleuropneumonia, is hereby declared to be free from pleuro-pneumonia, and that Place shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be a Place infected with pleuro-pneumonia.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the twenty-ninth day of November,

one thousand eight hundred and ninety.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twenty-eighth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety.

L. S.

G. A. Leach, Secretary.

(PLEURO-PNEUMONIA.)
By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Place described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Place infected

with pleuro-pneumonia.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this twenty-eighth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twenty-eighth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety.

L. S.

G. A. Leach, Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

A Place comprising the byres, yard, sheds, and other buildings at Jock's Lodge, in the parish of South Leith, Midlothian, in the occupation of Mr. William Inglis.

(PLEURO-PNEUMONIA.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Place (namely), -in the district of Auchtermuchty, in the county of Fife, comprising three fields on the farm of Westfields, Upper Pitlochie, namely, the field known as Millers Dub in the occupation of Mr. James Thom of Strathmiglo, a field on the east of the said field known as Bluid Wells in the occupation of Mr. William Robertson, a field on the north of the first-named field known as West Hielands in the occupation of Mr. George Robertson, and also comprising two fields on the farm of Bannaty to the west of the above-mentioned West Hielands field in the occupation of Mr Cunningham of Heatherleys Glenfarg,-which was declared by Order of the Board dated the second day of August, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, to be a Place infected with pleuro-pneumonia, is hereby declared to be free from pleuro-pneumonia, and that Place shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be a Place infected with pleuro-pneumonia.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the thirtieth day of November, one

thousand eight hundred and ninety.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twenty-ninth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety.



G. A. Leach, Secretary.

(PLEURO-PNEUMONIA., By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Place (namely),—the byres at Gorgie Cottages, Gorgie, in the parish of St. Cuthberts, Midlothian, in the occupation of Mr. James Charleston,—which was declared by Order of the Board dated the fourteenth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, to be a Place infected with pleuro-pneumonia, is hereby declared to be free from pleuro-pneumonia, and that Place shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be a Place infected with pleuro-pneumonia.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the thirtieth day of November, one

thousand eight hundred and ninety.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this